

No. 12-96

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia

---

---

**BRIEF OF STATE OF ALABAMA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
*Alabama Attorney General*

John C. Neiman, Jr.\*  
*Alabama Solicitor General*

Andrew L. Brasher  
*Dep. Ala. Solicitor General*

Kasdin E. Miller  
*Ass't Ala. Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300

jneiman@ago.state.al.us

January 2, 2013

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

A. The Alabama of 2013 is not the Alabama  
of 1965—or of 1970, 1975, or 1982. .... 4

    1. Alabama in 1965..... 5

    2. Alabama in 1970..... 7

    3. Alabama in 1975..... 8

    4. Alabama in 1982..... 9

    5. Alabama today..... 10

B. The 25-year reauthorization will impose  
unwarranted burdens on States..... 13

    1. The preclearance mechanism inhibits  
nondiscriminatory state-law reforms. .... 14

    2. Preclearance inhibits States’ attempts  
to comply with federal law. .... 15

    3. The preclearance mechanism allows  
DOJ to discriminate between covered  
States. .... 17

    4. Section 5 undermines state  
sovereignty in unanticipated ways..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	21
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	5, 8, 11
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	7
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist.</i> <i>No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1, 13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	14
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 533 U.S. 406 (2008).....	6
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (M.D. Ala. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Frazer</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1079 (M.D. Ala. 1970) .....	8

*United States v. Frazer*,  
 No. 2709-N, 1976 WL 729 (M.D. Ala.  
 1976).....10

*United States v. Sheffield*  
*Bd. of Comm'rs*,  
 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....5

**Other Authorities**

Candice Jackson, *Touring the Civil Rights*  
*Trail*, WALL ST. J., Mar. 7, 2009.....20

Charles S. Bullock, III & Richard Keith  
 Gaddie, *An Assessment of Voting Rights*  
*Progress in Alabama* tbls.2-5 (2005)..... passim

DOJ File No. 2006-2900 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3444 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3446 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3449 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3450 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3454 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3533 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3537 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3548 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3551 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3555 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-3556 .....17

DOJ File No. 2006-4509 .....17

DOJ File No. 2007-3488.....	15
DOJ File No. 2007-4397.....	16
DOJ File No. 2008-1576.....	15
DOJ File No. 2008-1621.....	12
DOJ File No. 2008-3861.....	15
DOJ File No. 2008-427.....	15
DOJ File No. 2008-5601.....	15
DOJ File No. 2011-5037.....	18
DOJ File No. 2011-5304.....	18
DOJ File Nos. 2006-3470 through 2006- 3484.....	17
DOJ File Nos. 2006-3539 through 2006- 3541.....	17
DOJ File Nos. 2006-3568 through 2006- 3580.....	17
DOJ File Nos. 2006-3583 through 2006- 3594.....	17
<i>Interim Projections of the Population by Selected Age Groups for the United States and States, U.S. Census Bureau.....</i>	11
Lee Roop, <i>Schmitz Guilty of Fraud, Loses Seat</i> , HUNTSVILLE TIMES, Feb. 25, 2009.....	16
<i>Quick Facts for Alabama, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <a href="http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/01000.html">http://quickfacts. census.gov/qfd/states/01000.html</a> .....</i>	12

U.S. DEP'T JUSTICE, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/al_obj2.php">http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/  sec_5/al_obj2.php</a> .....	12
<i>Voting and Registration in the Election of  November 2008</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU tbl.4b .....	11
<b><u>Legislative History</u></b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965).....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1970).....	7
<i>Roster of the House of Representatives of  Alabama, ALA. S. J. (1965)</i> .....	9
<i>Roster of the House of Representatives of  Alabama, ALA. S. J. (1975)</i> .....	9
<i>Roster of the Senate of Alabama, ALA. S. J.  (1965)</i> .....	9
<i>Roster of the Senate of Alabama, ALA. S. J.  (1975)</i> .....	9
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	11
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	7, 9
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need  for Section 5: Hearing Before the  Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H.  Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong.  44-45 (2005)</i> .....	11

**Constitutions and Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §15301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
42 U.S.C. §15483 .....	17
ALA. CODE §11-3-1 .....	15
ALA. CODE §17-17-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
ALA. CODE §31-13-28 .....	17
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	21
